

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

LISA HUNTER; JACOB ZABEL;
JENNIFER OH; JOHN PERSA;
GERALDINE SCHERTZ; and KATHLEEN
QUALHEIM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN, JULIE M.
GLANCEY, ANN S. JACOBS, DEAN
KNUDSON, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR.,
and MARK THOMSEN, in their official
capacities as members of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission,

Defendants,

and

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No.: 3:21-cv-00512

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiffs’ claims are familiar to Wisconsin’s federal courts.....	6
A. Wisconsin’s federal courts have regularly heard and resolved malapportionment suits.....	7
B. <i>Growe</i> supports this Court’s jurisdiction of impasse claims.	9
II. The malapportionment claims are justiciable.	12
A. Plaintiffs have alleged substantial risk of impasse and injury to their constitutional rights.....	12
B. Federal courts need not wait for state courts to fail before taking jurisdiction of impasse suits.....	18
III. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim is justiciable.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....22

Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)5

Arrington v. Elections Board,
173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001)..... passim

Arrington v. Wis. Election Bd.,
No. 2:01-cv-121, ECF No. 1 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 1, 2001)14

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....13, 17, 24

Baldus v. Brennan,
No. 11-CV-562, 2011 WL 5040666 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 21, 2011).....19

Baumgart v. Wendelberger,
No. 01-C-0121, 02-C-0366, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002).....3, 8, 20

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

Colleton County Council v. McConnell,
No. 3:01-cv-3581, 201 F. Supp.2d 618 (D. S.C. Mar. 20, 2002).....9

Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn,
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....12

Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)20

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....23

Favors v. Cuomo,
866 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)9, 21, 23

Flateau v. Anderson,
537 F. Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....19, 20

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... passim

Indep. Trust Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.,
665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012)4

Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.,
639 N.W.2d 537 (Wis. 2002).....8, 9

Johnson v. Wisconsin Election Commission,
No. 2021AP001450 (Wis. 2021)8

Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,
394 U.S. 526 (1969).....12

Kusper v. Pontikes,
414 U.S. 51 (1973).....21

Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly,
377 U.S. 713 (1964).....13

Mayfield v. Texas,
206 F. Supp. 2d 820 (E.D. Tex. 2001).....16, 17

Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Com. v. Milwaukee Cnty.,
325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)20

Mississippi State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Barbour, No. 3:11-cv-159, 2011
WL 1870222, at *5 (S.D. Miss. May 16, 2011) (three-judge panel), *aff’d*, 565
U.S. 972 (2011).....16

Mississippi State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Bryant,
569 U.S. 991 (2013).....16

Newcomb v. Brennan,
558 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1977)22

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....23

Prosser v. Elections Board,
793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992) passim

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....12

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....22

Scott v. Germano,
381 U.S. 407 (1965).....11, 18

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)5

Smith v. Clark,
189 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 15, 2002)9, 23

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....23

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....12

Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.,
543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....3, 7, 15, 19

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §§ 3.11-3.18.....16

Wis. Stat. § 8.15(3).....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment21, 22, 24

Fourteenth Amendment12

Federal Constitution Article I, Section 212

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)4

Rule 12(b)(1).....4

Rule 12(b)(6).....4
